» Other infrastructure – a full infrastructure
audit is required, but based on the audit,
the costings for infrastructure have been
estimated

The estimated cost is not a conclusive figure
as a Technical Trail A udit is required to
identify all works required and should be
viewed as minimum costs.

Capital Cost of Increasing % of
Off-Road Trail
One of the key issues identified on the Beara
Breifne Way is the high percentage of
on-road walking. 68% of the route is off-road
and significant investment would be required
to increase the % of the route off-road.

These costs reflect the maximum amount
of trail build required to increase the
off-road percentage i.e. the worst-case
scenario.  It should be noted that the trail
audit may identify that trail upgrade is
required rather than newbuild trail, or that
no trail construction works are required, and
therefore the costings would be reduced.

Total Costs
Additional costs include:
 » Contingency - 10%
 » Professional Fees - 5%
 » Additional Studie - 2%
 » Inflation - 3% per annum

The total costs are highlighted below.

Physical Trail: Key Findings and Recommendations

Trail Section Trail
Construction

Waymarking Other
infrastructure

Total (€)

Beara Way 186,631 7,095 / 193,726
Sli Gaeltacht Mhuscrai 190,990 9,675 / 200,665
North West Cork Way / 5,676 / 5,676
Ballyhoura Way 404 14,536 / 14,940
Multeen Way 80,392 13,416 / 93,808
Ormond Way 4,418 4,835 / 9,253
Hymany Way 505,768 11,094 / 516,862
Suck Valley Way 47,226 11,997 7,084 66,307
Lung Lough Gara Way 15,550 14,221 / 29,771
Miners Way 133,773 13,011 8,448 155,232
Leitrim Way / 11,672 / 11,672
Cavan Way 69,906 6,094 17,232 93,232

Total (€) 1,235,058 123,322 32,764 1,391,144

Trail Name Cost to
achieve
80% off-
road (€)

Cost to
achieve
90% off-
road (€)

Ballyhoura Way 783,500 1,218,500
Beara Way 354,227 782,338
Cavan Way 67,369 177,284
Hymany Way 288,851 748,755
Leitrim Way 0 77,709
Lung Lough Gara Way 670,397 947,823
Miner’s Way & Historial
Trail

261,372 528,036

Multeen Way 149,567 328,608
North West Cork Way 1,108,863 1,319,431
Ormond Way 1,066,391 1,484,371
Sli Gaeltacht Mhuscrai 0 131,612
Suck Valley Way 0 185,006

Average
Total (€) €4,750,535 €7,929,494

80% Off-road 90% Off-road
Capital Cost - Remedial Works 1,391,144 1,391,144
Capital Cost -Increase Off-Road 4,750,537 7,929,493
Additional Costs 1,412,587 2,143,747

Total 7,554,268 11,464,384

12

04
Trail Management:
Findings &
Recommendations

13

To date the efforts to lead and manage the
Beara Breifne Way have been led by the Beara
Tourism and Development Association, in a
volunteer capacity, along with Trail Committees,
championed by Jim O’Sullivan. However, a more
comprehensive governance structure is required
due to a number of factors including, the large
number of stakeholders and complex environment
and its growing tourism importance requiring
greater strategic direction.

Three potential structures were proposed;
however, it is recommended that further
investigation and consultation with stakeholders